U.S. Department of Energy
Hanford Site

22-PFD-000240 February 14, 2022

Mr. Craig E. Cameron, Project Manager
Superfund and Emergency Management Division
Site Cleanup Section 4

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

825 Jadwin Avenue, Suite 210

Richland, Washington 99352

Dear Mr. Cameron:

ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE 200 WEST AREA TIER 2 BUILDINGS/STRUCTURES
DOE/RL-2020-56, REVISION 0

This letter transmits the Action Memorandum for the 200 West Area Tier 2 Buildings/Structures,
DOE/RL-2020-56, Revision 0 (Attachment 1), for your use. The Review Comment Record
(Attachment 2) is also included.

If you have any questions please contact me, or your staff may contact Mark French, Director,
Project and Facilities Division, on (509) 372-9863.

Sincerely,

11 Digitally signed by
Wllllam F° William F. Hamel

H m I Date: 2022.02.14
a _ e - 16:57:31 -08'00'
William F. Hamel, Assistant Manager
PFD:PGE for the River and Plateau
Attachments
1. DOE-RL-2020-56, Rev 0
2. Review Comment Record
cc: See page 2
Richland Operations Office Office of River Protection
P.O. Box 550 P.O. Box 450

Richland, Washington 99352 Richland, Washington 99352
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22-PFD-000240
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J. Bell, NPT

D. B. Bowen, Ecology
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L. Contreras, YN

D. R. Einan, EPA
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N. M. Menard, Ecology
M. Murphy, CTUIR

S. N. Schleif, Ecology
J. H. Temple, Ecology
S. Wiegman, HAB

M. Woods, ODOE
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cc w/o attachs:

S. L. Brasher, HMIS
B. L. Cathel, CPCCo
S. W. Davis, HMIS

D. L. Morgans, CPCCo
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Appendix B

Public Review Comments:

DOE/RL-2020-39, Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis
for the 200 West Tier 2 Buildings/Structures
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B1 Introduction

The following represents responses from the U.S. Department of Energy, Richland Operations Office,
in Richland, Washington.

Public comment period: March 15, 2021, through April 30, 2021.

Commenter 1:

Hanford to do List
1. Remove all nuclear waste from Hanford,
2. Do not allow anymore nuclear waste added to Hanford,
3. Priority one, is keep all radioactivity from leaking into the Columbia River,
4. Replace all single tanks with at least double layer tanks,
5. Glassification.

Response: Thank you for your comment.

Commenter 2:
This is such a complex and extremely important issue.

Anything you can do to contain the contamination and keep it from going into groundwater, rivers or into
the air would have my support. May the federal government agencies help instead of hinder your
important work.

I appreciate your allowing public comments and extending it in this case.

Response: Thank you for your comment. DOE is committed to advancing the Hanford Site’s cleanup
mission in a safe and compliant manner.

Commenter 3:

I would like to submit my small input on the removal of 200 West Area Tier 2

Buildings/Structures. Firstly, I’'m completely supportive of removing them in a prompt manner, avoiding
any potential environmental disaster if these structures in disrepair should further deteriorate and collapse.
Secondly, I would implore you to err on the side of an overabundance of caution. We don’t have to look
far to see examples of lax standards being not only harmful to the workers and the surrounding
communities, it was very costly to your organization.

Response: Thank you for your support and comment. DOE is committed to advancing the Hanford Site’s
cleanup mission in a safe and compliant manner.
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Commenter 4:
Dear Mr. Hamel,

We appreciate the opportunity to provide comment on the Engineering Evaluation and Cost Estimate
(EE/CA) for the Non Time-Critical Removal Action (NTCRA) for the 200-West Tier 2
Buildings/Structures (DOE/RL-2020-39, Rev 0). The Oregon Department of Energy continues to support
DOE’s efforts to reduce risk and maintenance costs, while maintaining a skilled workforce. “Changing
the Skyline™ is a visual representation of progress and minimizing hotel costs will allow more soil
remediation given the current flat budget trend.

While the activities described in the EE/CA preferred alternate seem appropriate, there appears to be a
missing step when it comes to waste classification. Throughout the document, wastes are described as
potentially trans-uranic (TRU) low-level radioactive (LLW), mixed low-level radioactive (MLLW),
hazardous, and nonhazardous, as in the text below:

Waste generated during removal action activities would be characterized and segregated by waste type
(e.g., TRU, low-level radioactive, mixed low-level radioactive, hazardous, and nonhazardous). In
compliance with WAC 173-303, “Dangerous Waste Regulations,” and the Atomic Energy Act of 1954,
waste would be dispositioned at appropriate EPA-approved waste disposal facilities.

DOE has stated in the recent past that some wastes generated as a result of reprocessing spent nuclear fuel
are managed as HLW until being classified for their final disposition. Yet there are a number of structures
addressed in this EE/CA that were directly associated with the reprocessing of spent nuclear fuel or
concentrating tank wastes (213W, 2428, 242T, 242TB, 2928S), and all waste streams are described as
LLW, TRU, or MLLW. These include:

e 213W —waste processed by the compactor is described as low-level waste
e 2428 —the source of radionuclides is “low level tank waste”
o 242T — the evaporator operated to reduce tank space through a waste concentration process

e 242TB —the vent house is in the footprint of TX tank farm and is potentially impacted by vented
emissions from an underlying receiver tank and vault

e 2928 — contains approximately seven feet of radiologically contaminated liquid waste from
canyon drainage

If DOE has completed an assessment to classify the waste as low level, there should be a reference to that
assessment in the EE/CA. Otherwise, it would be appropriate for DOE to continue managing the waste as
HLW until otherwise classified and documented as non-HLW. It is worth noting that there is no EPA-
approved waste disposal facility for HLW, and disposal of HLW is prohibited in the Environmental
Restoration Disposal Facility (ERDF).

Response: Waste will be characterized to confirm that it meets disposal and storage facility waste
acceptance criteria. Waste classification for the facilities will be performed during the removal action.
If future waste classification results in HLW, it will be dispositioned in accordance with the legal
requirements and responsibility will be assigned to Hanford’s Tank Farm Contractor. DOE agrees that
HLW disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited and does not plan to dispose of HLW on the site.

The 2428, 242T, and 292TB facilities are currently owned and managed by Hanford’s Tank Farm
Contractor. An ownership change will occur prior to the removal action and these facilities will undergo
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necessary facility transition steps (facility cleanout, updates to permits/DSAs/etc.). The facility transition
activities will ensure that if HLW exists, it is removed from the building prior to transferring ownership to
the Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor. In summary, the removal action will not start until all HLW is
removed (if found) and facility ownership resides with Hanford’s Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor.

Assuming that waste is appropriate for disposal at ERDF following classification and characterization
(i.e. the waste is not HLW, TRU, or otherwise outside of the ERDF waste acceptance criteria), there are
additional factors that DOE should consider. EPA has recently voiced concern that the ratio of demolition
debris to contaminated soil has not been optimized in work plans, and ODOE shares this concern. This
results in non-contaminated soil being used for compaction and void-fill in ERDF, which wastes both
landfill capacity and material that could potentially be used to backfill excavated waste sites. When
scheduling the activities presented in this EE/CA and other NTCRA involving structure removal, DOE
should ensure that a commensurate amount of waste-site soil remediation is also undertaken.

Response: Hanford strives to minimize the use of clean fill and will continue to coordinate disposition of
demolition debris with contaminated soil to meet ERDF compaction requirements.

Following our comments on the August 2020 EE/CA for B-plant ancillary structures (Oregon-Comments-
on-B-Plant-EECA), DOE-RL management engaged ODOE in an informal discussion. The April 2021
conversation was productive, and we look forward to reviewing the documents detailing DOE’s waste
evaluation procedures. As we discussed at that meeting and reiterate in this letter, ODOE supports DOE
conducting an open, well-documented, and rational decision process related to the classification and
ultimate disposal of these wastes. A transparent and documented waste classification process will serve to
increase trust and ensure that DOE follows its own defined process in the classification and disposal of
Hanford wastes.

Oregon has been and continues to be opposed to any permanent disposal of HLW at the Hanford site.
Without a transparent and documented process of assessing how DOE determined that the waste streams
covered by this EE/CA are classified as non-HLW waste, Oregon is concemned that DOE may be
inadvertently proposing to permanently dispose of waste that may be high level waste at ERDF. We look
forward to continuing the discussion. Please contact Tom Sicilia (tom.sicilia@oregon.gov) of my staff
with any questions.

Response: DOE agrees that a transparent and well-documented waste classification process will increase
trust. ODOE comments on our waste evaluation procedures are encouraged. DOE agrees that HLW
disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited and DOE does not plan to dispose of HLW on the site.

Commenter 5:
Dear Ms. Colborn,

Thank you for the opportunity to submit comments on the Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis on
Proposed Alternatives for 200 West Area Tier 2 Buildings/Structures Non-Time Critical Removal Action
(DOE/RL-2020-39, Rev 0). Thank you, also, for your responsiveness to our request to hold a public
meeting and extend the comment period. We appreciated the public meeting you held on April 20, 2021
and the opportunity to ask questions and the extension of the comment period to April 30, 2021.

Hanford Challenge is a non-profit, public interest, environmental and worker advocacy organization
located at 2719 East Madison Street, Suite 304, Seattle, WA 98112. Hanford Challenge is an independent
501(c)(3) membership organization incorporated in the State of Washington with a mission to create a
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future for the Hanford Nuclear Site that secures human health and safety, advances accountability, and
promotes a sustainable environmental legacy. Hanford Challenge has members who work at the Hanford
Site. Other members of Hanford Challenge work and/or recreate near Hanford, where they may also be
affected by hazardous materials emitted into the environment by Hanford. All members have a strong
interest in ensuring the safe and effective cleanup of the nation’s most toxic nuclear site for themselves
and for current and future generations, and who are therefore affected by conditions that endanger human
health and the environment.

Hanford Challenge appreciates actions that remove contamination and reduce hazards on the Hanford site
and reduce the long-term cost of cleanup. We support work to safely characterize and remove
contamination, determine waste disposal based on waste form and safely demolish buildings that
currently pose a danger to workers. We also strongly support the policy of “spend more now to spend less
later.” Increased well-managed cleanup funding can accelerate cleanup work to lower the total cost of
cleanup, especially straightforward projects like building decontamination and demolition, that are
incurring avoidable “babysitting costs™ and increased risks from aging infrastructure while waiting for
cleanup funding to be available to complete the work.

The buildings and structures included in the Tier 2 Non-Time Critical Removal Action contain a slew of
known and hard to manage hazards such as beryllium, asbestos, and plutonium that need to be very
carefully managed to avoid airborne release and worker exposure. We are keenly aware of the damage
airborne release can have on the site and worker health and safety as evidenced by the poorly managed
demolition of the Plutonium Finishing Plant that resulted in worker exposure to plutonium and
americium, plutonium contamination leaving the site on vehicles and with contamination detected miles
away at the Columbia River, and increased cost and delays to completion of the project as a result of the
airborne releases.

Careful planning, extensive characterization, well-prepared worker protections and safety training in
anticipation of contact with plutonium, beryllium, asbestos, lead, and other hazards is necessary to avoid
worker exposures and airborne release of contamination in these buildings and structures.

We are also keen to ensure that waste is adequately characterized.
Thank you for considering our comments.
Specific Comments include:

e Prevent Airborne Releases: Please incorporate lessons learned from the Plutonium Finishing
Plant airborne releases to ensure that all steps are taken to keep contamination contained during
the characterization, removal, and demolition of the buildings and structures associated with this
comment period. For instance, do not conduct open-air demolitions.

Response: Safety and reducing risks are of the utmost importance at the Hanford Site. The RAWP
will delineate the removal action activities for each of the structures. The removal action will be
implemented in a manner that protects human health and the environment, including using air
emission controls. Enhanced work practices will be considered based on lessons learned from PFP.

o Prevent Worker Exposures: Please take all necessary steps to prevent worker exposures by
presumptively protecting workers from all possible hazards they may encounter during
characterization work. Make sure that all workers who set foot near or in these
buildings/structures have the training and protective equipment needed to protect them from
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exposure to asbestos, beryllium, plutonium, and other suspected or known contamination in the
buildings and structures that are the subject of this comment period.

Response: Safety and reducing risks are of the utmost importance at the Hanford Site. The RAWP
will delineate how the removal activities will be implemented to safeguard the workers and those
in surrounding areas.

o Ensure Robust Characterization: Characterization is critically important to define the extent
and type of contamination that will be a part of the removal action for these buildings and
structures. It is important to Hanford Challenge that waste is characterized and disposed of
appropriately, including any high-level waste, transuranic waste, greater than class c, and low-
level waste that may be discovered as part of the characterization efforts.

Response: Waste will be characterized to ensure worker safety and to confirm that it meets
disposal and storage facility waste acceptance criteria. If future waste classification results in
HLW, TRU, GTCC, or LLW, it will be dispositioned in accordance with the legal requirements.
HLW disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited. Any identified HLW contained within 200 West
Tier 2 structures will be managed by Hanford’s Tank Farm Contractor through disposition.

e Spend More Now to Spend Less Later: Increase funding requests from the local DOE RL/ORP
office to the Office of Management and Budget to ensure the message is loud and clear that
money can be saved long-term by spending more on cleanup now instead of babysitting waste
sites that are just waiting for funding to be freed up to get those waste sites safely and effectively
cleaned up and off the books.

Response: DOE’s annual funding requests support Tri-Party Agreement compliance milestones
and the overall cleanup of the Hanford Site. DOE agrees with the concept of spending more now
will save more later. DOE’s Annual Budget Request briefing package continues to encourage
higher funding levels. We thank you for your support and comment.

e Increased Detail in Public Involvement Materials: In the future please include more details
about the cleanup sites and their known and suspected hazards in the public materials prepared
for the comment period. We found that the presentation and fact sheet were lacking clarity and
specificity about the hazards and buildings/structures that would have made the materials more
accessible and better explained the “why” of the proposed non-time critical removal action.

Response: The public involvement process has been followed as required for this removal action.

¢ Ditto on Oregon DOE Comments Re: High-Level Waste: Hanford Challenge has read the
comments submitted by Oregon Department of Energy and share their concerns related to high-
level waste characterization.

Response: Waste will be characterized to confirm that it meets disposal and storage facility waste
acceptance criteria. Waste classification for the facilities will be performed during the removal
action. If future waste classification results in HLW, it will be dispositioned in accordance with
the legal requirements and responsibility will be assigned to Hanford’s Tank Farm Contractor.
DOE agrees that HLW disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited and does not plan to dispose of
HLW on the site.

1 See Oregon Department of Energy Comments on DOE/RL-2020-39, Rev. 0, Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis
on Proposed Altematives for 200 West Area Tier 2 Buildings/Structures Non-Time Critical Removal Action
(https://www.oregon.gov/energy/safety-resiliency/Documents/2021-4-28-Oregon-Comments-on-200W-Tier-2-

EECA .pdf).
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The 2428, 242T, and 292TB facilities are currently owned and managed by Hanford’s Tank Farm
Contractor. An ownership change will occur prior to the removal action and these facilities will
undergo necessary facility transition steps (facility cleanout, updates to permits/DSAs/etc.).

The facility transition activities will ensure that if HLW exists, it is removed from the building
prior to transferring ownership to the Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor. In summary, the
removal action will not start until all HLW is removed (if found) and facility ownership resides
with Hanford’s Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor.

Thank you for considering our comments

Commenter 6:

Once again, USDOE is seeking to conduct major final cleanup actions — which is the only way to describe
demolition of contaminated facilities — using a short-circuited Non-Time Critical Removal Action instead
of characterizing the wastes and risks and reporting on them with a full range of alternatives in a
“Remedial Action” with RIFS as required by the federal Superfund law (CERCLA) This short-circuits
public and Tribal review, and deprives the public and Tribes of the opportunity to review what wastes and
contamination are present in the facilities and precludes comment on alternatives for how facilities will be
demolished and how/where wases will be disposed. Indeed, it even precludes comment on IF the wastes
will be treated prior to being disposed in a landfill. As we document, there are Plutonium / Transuranic
and High Level Nuclear Wastes present in these facilities, which USDOE summarily proposes to dispose
illegally in the near surface ERDF landfill.

Response: DOE has the sole authority, pursuant to Executive Order 12580 and CERCLA Section 104, to
determine when and how to implement removal actions. The National Contingency Plan (40 CFR 300)
and Chapter 8 of the TPA Action Plan provide additional explanation. CERCLA removal actions are fully
authorized under law, and do not “short circuit” the long-term and comprehensive remedial action
process. This process has been successfully utilized to reduce risks for decades on the Hanford Site.

The public involvement process has been followed as required for this removal action.

Waste will be characterized to ensure worker safety and to confirm that it meets disposal and storage
facility waste acceptance criteria. Waste classification for the facilities will be performed during the
removal action. If future waste classification results in HLW, it will be dispositioned in accordance with
the legal requirements and responsibility will be assigned to Hanford’s Tank Farm Contractor. DOE
agrees that HLW disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited and does not plan to dispose of HLW on the
site. The removal action will not start until all HLW is removed (if found) and facility ownership resides
with Hanford’s Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor.

Risks that USDOE is not even attempting to consider in this meager 70 page document include the severe
risks from USDOE’s demolition procedures which have been demonstrated to result in Plutonium
contamination of workers and the environment. The EECA is actually 30 pages plus references and a list
of potentially applicable or relevant standards.

Response: Safety and reducing risks are of the utmost importance at the Hanford Site. The RAWP will
delineate the removal action activities for each of the structures. The removal action will be implemented
in a manner that protects human health and the environment, including using air emission controls.
Enhanced work practices will be considered based on lessons learned from PFP.
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Table 1. 200 West Area Tier 2 Buildings/Structures
within the Scope of This EE/CA

Structure .
Identification Building/Structure Name
213W Waste Compactor Building
2312 Materials Engineering Laboratory
2428 Evaporator Facility
242T Waste Disposal Evaporator Building
242TB Vent House
2928 Jet Pit House
292T Fission Products Release Laboratory

EE/CA = engineering evaluation/cost analysis

200 West with facilities in EECA from USDOE

As the aerial map shows, the 200W Area is many square miles and the facilities cover the breadth of the
Area. While USDOE asserts that the future land use for which it will cleanup is based on an industrial
exposure scenario — greatly increasing residual contamination and risks: “The reasonably anticipated
future land use for the portion of the Inner Area where the Tier 2 buildings/structures are located is
designated as industrial.” Section 2.1.4.
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There are four major problems with this erroneous statement that the reasonable land use is industrial:

1.

USDOE’s declaration ignores the effect of this declaration that the entirety of the immense area
will be industrial will have on Treaty rights, including those of the Yakama Nation, to ceded
lands. This area includes ceded lands. The lands are capable of being restored to allow use for
resources protected by the Treaty of 1855. USDOE did not consult as required by Executive
Order and policy or make any effort under CERCLA to compensate the Yakama Nation for
damages if the land is declared to be only used for industrial purposes solely due to prior use.

USDOE inevitably relies on its “Hanford Comprehensive Land Use Plan” (CLUP) for such
pronouncements. However, the CLUP explicitly stated that it was: a) limited in time scope to the
period of cleanup; and b) would not be utilized in making final remedial action decisions in
regard to future land use in the post-cleanup era, and would not be a final decision document.
USDOE'’s has no legal authority to set a final post-cleanup land use via the CLUP for purposes of
meeting the CERCLA (and MTCA) requirements that the cleanup levels and standards must be
determined in CERCLA processes that consider the reasonable maximum exposure scenario. To
date, the USDOE has chosen to ignore that Tribes have prepared alternative exposure scenarios
with reasonably foreseeable use of land and resources that are not limited to industrial scenarios
for the entire area. Indeed, undermining USDOE’s claim that it has unilaterally determined the
maximum reasonable future use (which is different than USDOE attempting to exert zoning land
use designations, for which it lacks authority) is the statement in the EECA acknowledging that
USDOE has not performed a cultural resource review of the sites and 200 West Area pursuant to
the National Historic Preservation act (NHPA Section 106. Without that review, it is NOT legal
or feasible to declare that USDOE has decided what the maximum reasonable future use of
resources and access will be.

The determination of reasonable foreseeable future use has to be made based on public and Tribal
input and consultation. There has been no such input for a final post-cleanup scenario for
reasonably foreseeable uses. Indeed, it is clear that reasonably foreseeable uses include access to
resources in this area (plants, animals, surface use) by the Yakama Nation under their rights to
ceded lands pursuant to the Treaty of 1855. It is also likely and reasonable that portions of what
are now the 200West area will not be controlled for access for recreational and other uses from
the Hanford Reach National Monument Areas.

This declaration and attempted designation which would determine final cleanup standards

(e.g., use of an industrial cleanup standard under which the allowable risk is based on adult only
exposure for 40 hours a week on paved surfaces or indoors, with no access for children allowed -
see MTCA and WAC 173-340-745:

“Industrial soil cleanup levels are based on an adult worker exposure scenario. It is
essential to evaluate land uses and zoning for compliance with this definition in the
context of this exposure scenario.”

This determination of post cleanup reasonable maximum exposure and usage can only be made as
part of a “REMEDIAL ACTION”, following public input and review of the full remedial
investigation and feasibility study (RIFS), including public and Tribal input to determine the
reasonable maximum exposure scenarios.

Response: A removal action is an interim step toward cleanup and not intended to be a final
CERCLA remedial action. This removal action will not preclude final remedial action remedies
where land use designation will be addressed.
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Cultural and ecological resource reviews will be performed, as appropriate, before starting
removal activities. These reviews will be conducted in accordance with DOE requirements.
Cultural resource review documentation for any specific building/structure will be finalized
before removal action activities begin. In addition, Section 121 of CERCLA provides that
Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements (ARARS) are to be met as applicable
for remedial activities undertaken. The National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) is identified
as an ARAR; therefore, the selected CERCLA remedy must comply with the substantive
requirements of NHPA as an ARAR.

Conclusion: The language in the EECA (and other EECAs) which attempts to declare that
USDOE has determined what the final post-cleanup exposure scenario is must be removed
from the EECA.

Failure to remove it lends weight to potential legal challenges to use of a removal action and
EECA for this and similar proposals since it makes clear that USDOE views this as the final
cleanup action for all practical purposes.

Response: No specific language within the EE/CA could be found that references a final post-
cleanup exposure scenario. A removal action is an interim step toward cleanup and not intended
to be a final CERCLA remedial action. This removal action will not preclude final remedial
action remedies where land use designation will be addressed.

For surveillance and maintenance, there's no excuse for the vast range of uncertainty in the costs
presented of -30% to + 50%. This proposed action is being based on a potential $50 million difference for
merely surveilling and maintaining the facilities. On the other hand, far more work and certainty are
needed for demolition costs because of the failure to provide characterization data to ensure that
demolition will be safe under the assumed levels of cost. Those assumption reflect prior work with
significant adverse safety and environmental outcomes.

Alternatives: Cost
Option 1: do nothing (not real) 0
Option 2: Continued Surveillance and Maintenance (for at least 15 years) $149.2 million

with Future Decontamination, Deactivation, Decommissioning, and
Demolition (D4) of Buildings/Structures.

Option 3: Continued Surveillance and Maintenance with Near-Term $135.2 million
Decontamination, Deactivation, Decommissioning, and Demolition (D4)
of Buildings/Structures.

This implies maintenance = $10 million/year. Five years of Surveillance would translate to $85 million
for total present dollar cost estimate of all characterization, removal, demolition, treatment costs in all

7 facilities. This implies that USDOE does not intend to properly characterize and control all beryllium,
plutonium, removal of all potential liquid or ignitable and incompatible wastes.

Response: The environmental cost estimate developed for this EE/CA (ECE-200W21-00001) follows
EPA guidance and provides the appropriate level of confidence for a removal action. Waste will be
characterized to ensure worker safety and to confirm that it meets disposal and storage facility waste
acceptance criteria.
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“The 231Z Materials Engineering Laboratory was constructed in 1944 and was originally called
the 2317 Isolation Building. The 231Z Building was originally 28,000 ft*, but multiple additions
were added to the building, bringing it to a total of 62,312 ft*. From 1945 to 1957, it was used to
purify and dry plutonium nitrate solution for the final step of the plutonium extraction process at
T Plant. In 1957, the 231Z Building became a Plutonium Metallurgy Laboratory. Plutonium
metallurgical research, fabrication development, and metallurgy work for weapons development
was carried out until 1975. From 1978 to 1982, gloveboxes and equipment from the 300 Area
were brought to the 231Z Building as part of a cleanup effort in the 300 Area. In 1982, a soils and
sedimentation characterization laboratory was established in the 231Z Building, where
experiments to characterize contaminated crib soils were conducted.”

231 Z is a Beryllium contaminated facility. But there is no description of how demolition will be done
to prevent all potential dispersion and exposure to beryllium. Unlike radionuclides, even a transitory
exposure may cause illness leading to death from CBD. Dose limits are not applicable. Removal of
beryllium requires specific controls which are not compatible with the knock down demolition approach
used in other facilities. This EECA has no discussion and analysis.

Response: Safety and reducing risks are of the utmost importance at the Hanford Site. The RAWP will
delineate how the removal activities will be implemented to safeguard workers and those in surrounding areas.

Operated after 1982, so subject the facility is subject to RCRA and WA HWMA requirements to have all
hazardous wastes, including mixed wastes, removed from all piping, vessels, etc... This has not been
done for most of these facilities. Describe which facilities have had all hazardous and dangerous wastes
removed and closed following closure of the facility. The importance of this is that attempting demolition
when Plutonium nitrate and other processing solutions and hazardous wastes remain present creates very
real hazards of:

e Airborne release and exposure
e Ignition and exothermic reaction

e Spread of highly mobile contamination via runoff from water or other liquids sprayed to prevent
dust spread form demolition activities.

Response: The identified buildings/structures are not subject to RCRA and will be dispositioned under
CERCLA.

Waste will be characterized to ensure worker safety and to confirm that it meets disposal and storage
facility waste acceptance criteria. Waste classification for the facilities will be performed during the
removal action. If future waste classification results in HLW, it will be dispositioned in accordance with
the legal requirements and responsibility will be assigned to Hanford’s Tank Farm Contractor. DOE
agrees that HLW disposal at the Hanford Site is prohibited and does not plan to dispose of HLW on the
site. The removal action will not start until all managed HLW is removed (if found) and facility
ownership resides with Hanford’s Central Plateau Cleanup Contractor.

The 242 S Evaporator: “The condensate catch tank contains approximately 8,000 to 9,000 gal of unknown
residual waste and the floor sump contains an undetermined amount of contaminated floor drainage.” It is
also a beryllium contaminated area.

242 S operated till 1985 but continued to store regulated waste so it is subject to RCRA and RCRA
Closure

Response: The identified buildings/structures are not subject to RCRA and will be dispositioned under
CERCLA.
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There has been NO characterization of the wastes in this, or other facilities proposed for removal action
under the EECA. CERCLA requires a plan with characterization and a plan for how it will be treated for
us to review and comment on, unless can show near term potential of release prior to when USDOE can
characterize and issue and RIFS. No effort has been made in the EECA to claim such urgency because
none exists.

Response: Waste will be characterized to ensure worker safety and to confirm that it meets disposal and
storage facility waste acceptance criteria. The RAWP and SAP will describe removal activities and
characterization.

This removal action is a NTCRA and is authorized under Executive Order 12580, CERCLA Section 104,
and National Contingency Plan (40 CFR 300). DOE has the sole authority to determine when and how to
implement removal actions.

The description of these facilities clearly indicates that USDOE failed to comply with RCRA and
HWMA to characterize the chemical and missed wastes and remove them within six months of
closure for these facilities that operated and were actively storing wastes in 1985, or which continue
to vent a regulated vault in TX Farm. Waste should be characterized and removed pursuant to
RCRA. Removal action is being used as a get out of jail free card to avoid characterizing and
having regulated disposal with public review of characterization and comment on how wastes will
be removed, treated and disposed. There is no discussion of HOW these will be accomplished in this
paltry EECA.

Response: The identified buildings/structures are not subject to RCRA and will be dispositioned under
CERCLA.

DOE has the sole authority, pursuant to Executive Order 12580 and CERCLA Section 104, to determine
when and how to implement removal actions. The National Contingency Plan (40 CFR 300) and
Chapter 8 of the TPA Action Plan provide additional explanation. CERCLA removal actions are fully
authorized under law, and do not “short circuit” the long-term and comprehensive remedial action
process. This process has been successfully utilized to reduce risks for decades on the Hanford Site.

The public involvement process has been followed as required for this removal action.

The RAWP will provide additional details about the process of characterizing and managing waste
generated by the removal action.

“The 242T Building is posted as a contamination area. Radioactive hazards remain in the 242T Building,
but specific conditions of the building and the status of the equipment are not known.” Therefore, can’t
claim risk justifying NTCRA.

Response: Threats addressed under a removal action can be potential or imminent. The removal action
has been prepared to reduce such threats until a final remedial action has been developed and
implemented. DOE has the sole authority, pursuant to Executive Order 12580 and CERCLA Section 104,
to determine when and how to implement removal actions. The National Contingency Plan (40 CFR 300)
and Chapter 8 of the TPA Action Plan provide additional explanation.
























C ‘R d U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Date:  10/29/2021
omment Recor Comments on the 200 West Area Tier 2 AM, Draft A Page 2 of 2
ltem Pg. # Comment or Question Modification Needed Basis/Justification DOE Response EPA Open/ | Reviewer
No. Sec. # Response Close Initials
Para./Sent.

4. | Appendix A, If you have adequately addressed review comments on the EE/CA All regulator comments on the EE/CA Accept. Close EPA
ARARs from Ecology and EPA, which | believe you have, then | am fine with have been addressed.

the ARARs.
No change needed.

5. | General EPA requests to be included in the development of responses to Agree. DOE welcomes and encourages | Accept. Close EPA

public comments. EPA’s review of the draft responses.
The formal transmittal (21-PFD-
002600) included the draft responses
to public comments for EPA review.
Updates for Consistency with B Plant Action Memorandum (DOE/RL-2016-51) Regulator Comments

6. | AM, Table A-1, Comment from DOH on B Plant Action Memorandum (DOE/RL-2016- Consistency The ARARs table will be modified to Accept. Close | DOHonB
40 CFR 61.93 51). RCR Comment #12 dated 5/14/2021. include the suggested reference, as Plant AM
Citation follows:

“Environmental measurements should allow detection at

environmental levels to verify compliance with NESHAPs levels “40 CFR 61, Subpart H, Appendix E,
through comparison to Table 2. Although ARAR 40 CFR 61.93 refers Table 2 — Concentration Levels for
to Table 2, consider adding specific reference in ARAR Table to 40 Environmental Compliance”

CFR 61 Subpart H Appendix E Table 2; Levels for Environmental

Compliance.”

7. | AM, Table A-2, Comment from Ecology on B Plant Action Memorandum (DOE/RL- Generalize first sentence in | Consistency The first sentence in the “Rationale for | Accept. Close | ECYonB
WAC 173-460 2016-51). RCR Comment #8 dated 5/14/2021. Rationale for Consideration Consideration” column will be modified Plant AM
ARAR Citation column to “Beryllium and as noted, to:

“Specific Beryllium reference is helpful, but potentially there could other TAPs may be

be other TAPs emitted during hazard abatement and demo prep encountered or generated “Beryllium and other TAPs may be

(asbestos, lead, toxics from cleaning/cutting/grinding/welding/etc.)” | during performance of the encountered or generated during
NTCRA.” performance of the NTCRA.”
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